	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER IDENTIFICATION (X1) PROVIDER IDENT			A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUF COMPLETE	ED
		050025		B. WING		11/1:	3/2013
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRES	S, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
University Center	y of California, San Diego I	Medical	200 W Arbor D	r, San Diego,	CA 92103-1911 SAN DIEGO COUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COMPREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOTTED TO THE APPROPRI		BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	The following reflects the	he findings of the Do	nortmont				
	The following reflects to of Public Health during	7	partment	Al	Plan Of Correction: The Panic Button on 8 Ea where patient 1 was loca was repaired on 5/28/13.	ted,	Repair- ed 5/28/13
	Complaint Intake Numb CA00357013 - Substar			B	Patients on the other in thits may be affected by	patient	5/26/13 Com-
	Representing the Depa Surveyor ID # 22479, h		lth:	0 2014	Thon-functioning Panic Bu In order to ensure Panic Buttons on the other inp units are functional,	atient all the	pleted 6/14/13
	The inspection was lim event investigated and findings of a full inspec	does not represent t			Lynx Panic System button located in the inpatient at the Cardiovascular Ce Thornton Hospital and Hi Medical Center were chec	units nter, llcrest	
	Health and Safety purposes of this means a situation		e jeopardy"		repaired as necessary an been verified as function of 6/14/13 at 1830.		
	noncompliance with licensure has caused injury or death to the particular to the par	, or is likely to cau			The remainder of the Lyn System buttons in clinic areas were checked and r as needed to ensure oper by end of next operation	al epaired ational	Com- pleted by 6/17/13
	The following reflects Department of Public of Entity Reported CA00357013	Health during the			All Lynx Panic System bu in- patient care areas w upgraded to a version th allows real-time notific to security if the panic	ere at ation	Com- pleted by
	Representing the Depart	artment: 1914			loses communication / connectivity. Security	rith the	9/30/13
	1280.1 (a) Health and If a licensee of a subdivision (a), (b), o notice of deficience jeopardy to the healt required to submit department may administrative penalty	health facility lice or (f) of Section 125 y constituting an h or safety of a pa a plan of cor assess the lice	insed under io receives a immediate atient and is rection, the censee an		immediately follows up we patient care area to reg connectivity by instruct them to reboot the compute of this action does not further attempts to repart button will be made with hours and a sticker is pon the button showing it out of service and to consecurity as per policy visibility.	ain ing ter. work, ir the in 24 laced to be entact	
Event ID:N	ILMR11		3/28/201	4 9:4	7:23AM		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

By signing this document, I am acknowledging receipt of the entire citation packet. Page(s). 1 thru 10

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIDENTIFICATION N	(4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4)		D		
CONTRACTOR OF THE OWNER.	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER y of California, San Dieg	o Medical			ZIP CODE  CA 92103-1911 SAN DIEGO COUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCING	Y FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DE	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	(c) For purpose jeopardy" means a noncompliance wit licensure has causinjury or death to a good (d) This section occurring on or afto incidents occurring the amount of assessed under subundred thousand With respect to January 1, 2009, penalties assessed up to fifty thousand administrative penalties assessed up to fifty thousand dollars (\$75,000) administrative penalties and immediate considered a first the facility has rejeopardy violations to be in substant federal licensing department shall the factors when deadministrative penalties.	shall apply only ter January 1, 2007, ing on or after January 1, 2007, ing on or after January the administrative dollars (\$100,000) incidents occurring the amount of the di under subdivision and dollars (\$50,000) alty, up to seventy-for the secondualty, and up to \$100,000) for the thion. An administrative penalty is jeopardy violation administrative penalty to received addition and is found by the secondual to	to incidents to incidents With respect uary 1, 2009, we penalties be up to one per violation. on or after administrative (a) shall be for the first five thousand subsequent one hundred ird and every ative penalty the of the last on shall be the department all state and allations. The occupied of the last one consider all ount of an option.		Medical Center Policy 53 "Security Management Pro was revised to define th process for contacting s for emergent and non-eme issues, specific to simultaneously pushing t panic button and calling security for emergent is (See Attachment C1) The was approved by the Envi of Care Committee (EOCC) Senior Management Team (  Staff in clinical care a that have Lynx Panic Sys buttons were educated vi with attestation or sign sheet on how to contact Security for emergent situations, to include p the button and simultane calling Security. (See Attachment C2)  A risk assessment was be performed to assess the area-specific need for t Panic System to notify S in emergent situations. (See Attachment C3)  Responsible person(s): Director of Security Associate Administrator, Hospitality and Safety S Interim Chief Operating Officer / Chief Nursing (current title, Chief CI Officer)	gram" e ecurity rgent he sues. policy ronment and SMT). reas tem a email -in sushing eously che Lynx ecurity  Services Officer	Approved by EOCC 6/20/13 SMT 6/20/13  Education Completed by 6/19/13  Assessment completed by 6/19/13
Event ID:		facility licensed pursu	ant to 3/28/2014	0	47:23AM		

Event ID:MLMR11

3/28/2014

9:47:23AM

	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUF IDENTIFICATION 050025		(X2) MUL A. BUILDI B. WING		(X3) DATE SI COMPLE	
300 2120 250 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 12	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER y of California, San Diego	Medical	STREET ADDRESS 200 W Arbor Dr	New York of the Post of the Po	E. ZIP CODE 9, CA 92103-1911 SAN DIEGO CO	DUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIEN Y MUST BE PRECEEDED LSC IDENTIFYING INFO	BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	(b) For purposes of	r the adverse e event is an one the welfare, healt or visitors, not verse event has dividually ident onsistent with appl	artment no later vent has been going urgent or th, or safety of later than 24 been detected. ifiable patient licable law.		Monitoring: All of the Lynx Pan. buttons will be che appropriate function monthly basis. Any non-functioning but be fixed within 24 buttons that cannot repaired within 24 sticker will be pla- button until repair it to be out of ser contact security as via x6111.	cked for ning on a identified tons will hours. For be hours, a ced on the ed showing vice and to	Began 6/14/13 ongoing
	(3) Patient protection (B) Patient death with patient disapphours, excluding every competency or decision.	events including the or serious disable pearance for ments involving acceptance.	bility associated ore than four dults who have		Documentation of the Lynx Panic System by checks and actions necessary to ensure functional, will be on the "UC San Dieg Center Monthly Panit Testing Log".	utton taken as performed o Medical c Button	Began 6/20/13 ongoing
	Title 22 Regulation 70	0837 (a)			Results of the mont will be reported to Director of Securit monthly basis. Fur actions will be tak necessary.	the y on a ther	Began 7/15/13 ongoing
	The hospital shall to repair at all times provision and supprocedures for the supersonnel and visitors	s. Maintenance urveillance of safety and well-be	shall include services and		Additionally, resul reported to the Env Care Committee on a basis. Further act be taken as necessa	ironment of quarterly ions will	Begin 9/16/13 ongoing
	The above regulation  Based on observereview, the hospital the security notification	ations, interview failed to ensure	, and record that all parts of		Responsible person( Director of Securit		

	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUI IDENTIFICATIO 050025		(X2) MUL A BUILDI B. WING	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRES	S CITY STATE	ZIP CODE		
***************************************	y of California, San Die	go Medical			, CA 92103-1911 SAN DIEGO COUNT	TY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENT INCY MUST BE PRECEEDED OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFO	D BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE IEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	D BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	which caused a agents to the nur had no written pr staff was to con emergency. Further place for staff or should not be incompanied button local station, which star response, was regresult, Patient 1 expenses to the number of the panic button local station.	atient 1 eloped from delay in the responsing unit. In additional occess or procedure that security in the er, the hospital had rescurity to identify ambular go the building bed espital also failed to the don't he security to identify a spaired in a timely eloped from the hospital to the canyon next tour days later.	on, the hospital regarding how events of an in o process in fy patients who ting around the cause of safety or ensure that a or in a nursing prompt security manner. As a ospital and was		Plan of correction: A process was implement identify patients that the ability to leave the inpatient unit on thei (i.e. via ambulation of wheelchair) AND it may unsafe for them to lead unit while unaccompanistaff member or adult member. This process the application of a uncolored and identifiab orange armband. This identify these patient event they leave the inursing unit or the hounaccompanied by eithe staff member or adult member.	have heir r own, r be ve the ed by a family includes niquely le is to s in the npatient spital r a	Completed 6/14/13
	conducted on 6/1 was admitted to sustained after fa his arrival at th subarachnoid her brain and the t	ratient 1's medica 4/13 which showed the hospital on lling down ten (10 e hospital. Patient morrhage (bleeding hin tissue that co	that Patient 1 13, for injuries ) steps prior to 1 sustained a j between the overs it), scalp		Medical Center Policy 303.5, "Patient Leavin Against Medical Advice Patient Elopement" was to include this new pr The MCP was approved b Nurse Executive Commit (NEC) and Medical Staf Executive Committee (M (See Attachment D1)	g (AMA) & revised ocess. y the tee f	Approved by NEC 6/19/13 and by MSEC 6/20/13
	It was documen nursing assessmenthat prior to his elocomented to see the control of the control	fracture of the fineck bones).  ted in Patient 1' tent, dated perment, Patient 1 was ituation; Oriented to time	s most recent 13 at 8:00 pm, is: to person;		Nursing staff, includinursing staff on the uwhere the patient elopwere educated on the pto identify these patiappropriate actions to This education was provia email with attestasign-in sheet. (See At D2)	nit ed from, rocess ents and take. vided tion or	Educa- tion Com- pleted 6/19/13

----

### CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPFIDENTIFICATION 050025		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII B. WING	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETI	
13.39.3-99.9-1-1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER y of California, San Die	go Medical	STREET ADDRESS 200 W Arbor Dr,	Contract to the second	ZIP CODE CA 92103-1911 SAN DIEGO COUNTY	s .	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENC NCY MUST BE PRECEEDED OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFOR	BYFULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Patient 1's admiss assessed to be a elopement Patient being monitored by room that was me by a Video Monitorion. An interview was A.M., with the assigned to Patient that early in the me the hospital's laber from the lab the nurses' station, was informed by that Patient 1 was to Patient 1's room. CCP 1 Nurse (RN 1) the informed the Charcalling their page panic button twice looking for the patient in returned, security she called security she called security wipanic button still	conducted, on 6 Clinical Care Part and 13. Incrining of 13 shoratory (lab). Where telephone was CCP 1 answered the Video Monitor getting out of bed on but Patient 1 was minger number twice and e, while RN 1 and patient. CCP 1 further nursing unit for elevator down to the search of Patient was not on the most of the conduction of the c	that he was he time of his arm and was camera in the falized location of the f		All staff were educated meaning and purpose of orange armband and what to take if the patient unattended off of their inpatient unit. This ewas provided via email attestation or sign-in (See Attachment D3)  Responsible person(s): Interim Chief Operating Officer / Chief Nursing (current title, Chief Cofficer)  Monitoring: Once a week for 4 weeks once a month for 2 mont inpatient nurse manager review 100% of patients of responsibility for compliance with the rev to MCP 303.5. Further will be taken as necess  Aggregate and unit spec results will be reporte Nurse Executive Committ on a monthly basis for months. Further actions taken as necessary  Responsible person(s): Director of Nursing Qua Interim Chief Operating Officer / Chief Nursing (current title, Chief Cofficer)	officer linical and hs each will on unit isions ary.  ific d to the ee (NEC) 3 will be lity  Officer	Education Completed 6/19/13  Auditing began 6/24/13 to 9/24/13 Ongoing if compliance not met  Reporting monthly 7/26/13 to 9/27/13 Ongoing if compliance not met
Event ID:N	During the interview	with no response CCP 1 stated "It too		9:	to the state of th		

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUF IDENTIFICATION 050025		(X2) MULTIF A BUILDING B WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUI COMPLET	
CUSHINGTON (SSHIES)	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS,				
Universit	y of California, San Dieg	o Medical	200 W Arbor Dr,	San Diego, C	CA 92103-1911 SAN DIEGO C	OUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY (EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY C	BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	for a Security Age about ten minutes."  On 6/12/13 at conducted with Pate 1). MD 1 stated to perform his own no capacity to sign been permitted Medical Advice (Affecks himself of advice of their doctor Patient 1's level of (alternate).  An interview was Charge Nurse (Chen P.M. Charge Nurse (Chen P.M. Charge RNurse (Chen P.M. Charge RNurse (Chen P.M. Charge Rnurse button unde with no response further stated that an appropriate amount of the panic button was Security (DS) on acknowledged that functioning when order to contact panic button should be part of the was pushed. At the	1:15 P.M., an tient 1's attending that although Patin activities of daily nonconsents and vito leave the hold of the hospitation. MD 1 further confusion would "conducted with the large RN 1) on 1 stated that after was missing she pager twice with 1 stated that strated that stra	interview was physician (MD ent 1 was able I living, he had would not have ospital Against when a patient al against the explained that wax and wane"  e nursing unit's 6/12/13 at 4:00 RN 1 informed paged security no response he pushed the ry's desk twice Charge RN 1 respond within pinion.  the Director of D.M. The DS atton was not hed it twice in activated, the each Security to inform the ne panic button				
Event ID:N	MLMR11		3/28/2014	9:4	7:23AM		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER:SUPPL IDENTIFICATION N		(X2) MULTIP  A. BUILDING  B. WING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUF COMPLET	
Tatheway in the section was not to	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER of California, San Diego	Medical	STREET ADDRESS, 200 W Arbor Dr,	The second second	P CODE A 92103-1911 SAN DIEGO (	COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE  MUST BE PRECEEDED B  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	Y FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRI	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Event ID:MI	nursing unit got no to contact security, button but the panic activated, the panic Security Agent's racinform the Security panic button was publispatcher would care why the panic beappropriate number sent to the nursing that parts of the senot working causing security agents to the	and the appropriate be sent to the nursing the sent to	nterview was (DS). The 5:50 A.M. the the nursing was getting ent 1's room, that security one minute a entry to be used to the security to a page to explained that ton and dial that after the total material and the pager to the panic work. Once is mit to each message to make the total and the tot	9:47	:23AM		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SU IDENTIFICATION 050025			(X2) MULTIF A BUILDING B WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUF COMPLET		
NAME OF PROVIDE	R OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS	CITY, STATE 7	IP CODE		
	alifornia, San Diego	Medical			CA 92103-1911 SAN DIEGO C	COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
that proper section that the technic that the that the wood replaced section that the section section that the section section that the section section that the section that th	ped. More import the hospital ocedure regarding curity in an emerge of DS further state the nursing statist the security term 5/20/13 throught 5/25/13 and 7/13 was a holic sing unit on 8 stient 1 eloped from erview with the state that it was "not option panic button on unuld have prefer that the hospital of the control	g how staff wancy.  ated that on 5/2 e of the inoperation on 8 East. chnician had other 5/24/13. The 5/26/13 was a day. The panion East was repair m 8 East on DS on 6/14/13, imal to wait eight 8 East." The DS ared to see the day (5/21/13). In at the time of the day (5/21/13) at the time of the day (5/21/13). In at the time of the day (5/21/13) at the time of the day (5/21/13). In at the time of the day (5/21/13) at the time of the decause of safety mand the decause of safety mand the staff of the 8th floor of the floor of the staff of the 8th floor of the	20/13 a security ble panic button The DS stated her assignments be DS explained weekend and button in the red on 5/28/13.  13. During the the DS stated that he panic button is stated that he panic button Finally, the DS of Patient 1's ess in place for who should not the hospital or easons.  For went to the from, escorted the Director of surveyors and the director of surveyors and the panic button the hospital or easons.		7:23AM		

#### CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X5) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X6) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		COMPLET	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  11/13/2013			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER y of California, San Dieg	go Medical	STREET ADDRESS 200 W Arbor Dr		P CODE CA 92103-1911 SAN DIEGO	COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCI NCY MUST BE PRECEEDED B OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	YFULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO REFERENCED TO THE APPR	N SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	to the main towe elevator down to the was confirmed by Patient 1 exited the turned right. He wacross the street of the hospital's partivery wide and dees surveyors that it was leaving the hospital Patients have of gowns to go to where smoking is an On 6/12/13 at conducted with Patients have of gowns to go to where smoking is an On 6/12/13 at conducted with Patient of perform his own on capacity to signed the permitted Medical Advice (All who checks him against the advice explained that Patient on Italian independent with walker (FWW). On have an unstead elopement, Patient	1:15 P.M. an interest 1's attending patient 1's attending pattern activities of daily I go consents and wo to leave the hos MA - a term used whor herself out of e of their doctor). Here is level of consents 1's level of consents.  Int 1 was noted to be ambulation with a many series.	and took the hospital. It cameras that out doors and video camera if across from corders on a plained to the see patients were especially king campus, all in patient the hospital derview was objected with the hospital Against the hospital Against the hospital MD 1 further infusion would be moderately front wheel was noted to time of his				
Event ID:N	ILMR11		3/28/2014	9:47	7:23AM		

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI IDENTIFICATION NO 050025		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING B. WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLET	
(Marie-Say)	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER by of California, San Die	go Medical	STREET ADDRESS 200 W Arbor Dr,		P CODE A 92103-1911 SAN DIEGO	COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPR	N SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	parking structure. was reviewed on structure. was reviewed on structure. Cause of Deat (inflammation of trubes of the lung) and Due to: Environment Contributing:  Hepatic Cirrhosis of the liver) Coronary Artery arteries of the heart Recent Cervical Structure.  Manner of Death: And the serious injury or deconstitutes an injury or deconstitutes an injury or deconstitutes.	ne walls of the small and Dehydration ental Confinement in Ca (a chronic degeneral Atherosclerosis (narro ) pine Fracture (spinal	atopsy report results were thopneumonia aller bronchial anyon titive disease wing of the bone in the the bone in the therefore within the				
Event ID:	MLMR11	**************************************	3/28/2014	9:47	:23AM		